

**Special Case No.144/20**

Order No. 09

Dt.21.10.2020

Case record is put up on prayer of learned advocate, Mrs. Sonia Mir.

Learned advocate moves bail application on behalf of accused, Abed Ali Molla and submits that this accused is in custody since 16.08.2020. The boy had love affair with the victim girl. He has been implicated in this case falsely. He may be released on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection and submits that this is a case relating to child trafficking. She has strong objection in releasing him on bail.

Going through the contents of F.I.R and statement of victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C, I am not inclined to release him on bail.

Accordingly, his bail prayer is rejected.

Fixed date (19.11.2020) for production.

D/c by me.

Sd/-  
Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-  
Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.