

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No.144/20

CNR - WBSP01-007031-2020

Ref.:Basanti PS Case no: 877/19 Dated : 20.12.2019

U/s 376(2)(n) of I.P.C read with section 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual
Offence Act, 2012 and section 5/6/7 I.T (P) Act.

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs. Kiran Kumar & ors

Order No.28

Dt.30.03.2022

Out of two accused persons one accused person namely Kiran Kumar is produced from J.C through VCS.

Accused person namely Nisha Rani @ Gomathi Eshwari is produced from Alipore Women Correctional Home in person.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of both the accused persons.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused persons submitted that these accused persons are no way connected in this case. At best section 3/4/5 of Immoral Trafficking Act attracted against them. They are in custody since 14.02.2002. Principal accused is enjoying bail. Accordingly accused persons may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P-in-Charge raises objection.

Perused the materials on record and in CD.

It appears from the record that initially, the case was investigated by police subsequently the case was transferred to Anti Human Trafficking Unit. After that at intervention of the Hon'ble High Court and on interrogation of the victim girl sketch of the suspected persons were drawn and with the help of Bangalore police these two accused persons were arrested. The victim identified both the accused in T.I Parade. So at this stage when investigation is still in progress. The involvement of these accused persons in human trafficking cannot be overruled. At the time of incident victim girl was 16 years old. So considering the above facts and circumstances and also considering that the granting of bail to the accused person may affect the proper investigation of this case. So, I am not inclined to grant bail to both the accused persons namely Kiran Kumar and Nisha Rani @ Gomathi Eshwari.

Accused persons are remanded to J.C.

To 12.04.2022 for production of accused persons and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.