

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No.144/20
CNR - WBSP01-007031-2020

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.51
Dt.03.11.2022

Out of three accused persons one accused person namely Kiran Kumar is produced from J.C through VCS.

Accused persons namely Nisha Rani @ Gomathi Eshwari and Jasmin Salim Mollah @ Sathi @ Lovely are produced from Alipore Women Correctional Home in person.

Accused Abed Ali Molla on bail is absent by petition.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused Kiran Kumar by learned advocate from the legal aid panel.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused Kiran Kumar submitted that this accused person is in custody since long. The only allegation against this accused is that the accused being an auto-driver assisting the trafficker to transport the victim girl. The principal accused Abed Ali is granted bail. So, considering the allegation levelled against this accused he may be granted bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P-in-Charge raised objection.

Perused CD especially statement of the victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C and 161 of Cr.P.C and other materials on record.

It appears from the materials on record that the accused is ready for trial and accused person is resident of Bangalore. So if the accused be granted bail there is every possibility of his absconding. So without examining the victim girl I am not inclined to grant bail to this accused. Accordingly the bail prayer of accused Kiran Kumar is rejected.

Fix 18.11.2022 for production, appearance and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.